## **RESOLUTION NO. 27-24**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, APPOINTING AN INDIVIDUAL TO FILL THE VACANCY THAT WAS CREATED IN WARD 3, POSITION 2, AND TO SERVE THE REMAINDER OF THE UNEXPIRED TERM OF OFFICE.

**WHEREAS,** Ebony Gulley, the elected alderperson for Ward 3, Position 2, submitted a letter of resignation during the regular council meeting on April 9, 2024; and

**WHEREAS,** a vacancy currently exists in Ward 3, Position 2 for the term that runs through December 31, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, Arkansas Code Annotated Section 14-43-411 states that whenever a vacancy shall occur in the office of alderperson, the City Council shall proceed, at the first regular meeting after the occurrence of the vacancy, to elect by a majority vote of the remaining members elected to the council, an alderperson to serve for the unexpired term; and

**WHEREAS**, A.C.A. §14-43-411 further states that the person elected by the council shall be a resident of the ward where the vacancy occurs at the time of the vacancy; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council, the official governing body of the City of Camden, Arkansas, acting in accordance with the provisions of Arkansas Code Annotated Section 14-43-411, hereby elects \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ to fill the unexpired term of office of alderperson in Ward 3, Position 2 that runs through December 31, 2024.

## PASSED AND APPROVED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF MAY, 2024

Mayor

City Clerk